A REVIEW ON INVASIVE APPLE SNAIL (Pomacea canaliculata)
BEHAVIOURS IN DIFFERENT WATER TEMPERATURE GRADIENTS

NOR AMALIA BINTI MUHAMMAD YUSOF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2022



A REVIEW ON INVASIVE APPLE SNAIL (Pomacea canaliculata) BEHAVIOURS IN
DIFFERENT WATER TEMPERATURE GRADIENTS

NOR AMALIA BINTI MUHAMMAD YUSOF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2022



This Final Year Project Report entitled A Review on Invasive Apple Snail (Pomacea
canaliculata) Behaviours in Different Water Temperature Gradients” was submitted by Nor
Amalia Binti Muhammad Yusof in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Nurul Fatihah Binti Abd Latip
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) in Agrotechnology
(Horticulture Technology)
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Noor Azman
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 25/7/2022

Zalina Zainal Abidin

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Science
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis



ABSTRACT

Golden apple snails (Pomacea canaliculata) belong to the kingdom Animalia, the phylum
Mollusca, and the class Gastropoda. Golden apple snails are also known as channelled
apple snails. In Malaysia, Pomacea canaliculata is known as siput gondang emas. These
invasive apple snails have become severe agricultural pests worldwide, inflicting major
ecological harm such as the depletion of macrophytes in natural wetlands. Snails can
currently be found in all states of Peninsular Malaysia, with the exception of Johor in the
south. They have now established themselves as a major rice pest in Malaysia. The snail's
life cycle is influenced by environmental factors, particularly temperature. The snail's
activity rate is strongly dependent on the water temperature. Feeding time increases as
the temperature rises between 10 °C to 25 °C, but then decreases as the temperature rises.
Besides, because of the decrease in feeding time and the increase in metabolic rates,
juvenile growth rates increase with temperature from 15 °C to 25 °C but do not exhibit a
further increase up to 35 °C. Apple snails are a species of concern not just because of
their negative agricultural and ecological effects, but also because of the potential health
danger they provide when consumed as a food source.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research background

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significant of study

1.4 Objectives of study

1.5 Research questions

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Channeled apple snail
2.1.1 Scientific name
2.1.2 Habitat
2.1.3 Physical description
2.1.4 Development and lifespan
2.1.5 Factors that influence the development and lifespan
2.2 Thermal biology
2.3 Aerial respiration and the development and lifespan
2.4 Behaviour of moving
2.5 Food habits
2.6 Feeding mechanisms and food spectrum
2.7 Feeding rates and growth efficiency
2.8 Impacts of channeled apple snail to environment

CHAPTER 3 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES
CURRICULUM VITAE

Page
ii
i

Vi
vii
viii

13
3-4

7-19
7-8

10-12
13-16
17-19
20
21
22
23
24-25
26-27
28-31

32-33

34-36
37





