## A REVIEW ON INVASIVE APPLE SNAIL (*Pomacea canaliculata*) BEHAVIOURS IN DIFFERENT WATER TEMPERATURE GRADIENTS

NOR AMALIA BINTI MUHAMMAD YUSOF

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCE UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JULY 2022** 

## A REVIEW ON INVASIVE APPLE SNAIL (*Pomacea canaliculata*) BEHAVIOURS IN DIFFERENT WATER TEMPERATURE GRADIENTS

NOR AMALIA BINTI MUHAMMAD YUSOF

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2022** 

This Final Year Project Report entitled **''A Review on Invasive Apple Snail** (*Pomacea canaliculata*) Behaviours in Different Water Temperature Gradients" was submitted by Nor Amalia Binti Muhammad Yusof in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr Nurul Fatihah Binti Abd Latip Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) in Agrotechnology (Horticulture Technology) Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Muhammad Syukri Noor Azman Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Biology Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Zalina Zainal Abidin Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Science Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: 25/7/2022

## ABSTRACT

Golden apple snails (*Pomacea canaliculata*) belong to the kingdom Animalia, the phylum Mollusca, and the class Gastropoda. Golden apple snails are also known as channelled apple snails. In Malaysia, *Pomacea canaliculata* is known as siput gondang emas. These invasive apple snails have become severe agricultural pests worldwide, inflicting major ecological harm such as the depletion of macrophytes in natural wetlands. Snails can currently be found in all states of Peninsular Malaysia, with the exception of Johor in the south. They have now established themselves as a major rice pest in Malaysia. The snail's life cycle is influenced by environmental factors, particularly temperature. The snail's activity rate is strongly dependent on the water temperature. Feeding time increases as the temperature rises between 10 °C to 25 °C, but then decreases as the temperature rises. Besides, because of the decrease in feeding time and the increase in metabolic rates, juvenile growth rates increase with temperature from 15 °C to 25 °C but do not exhibit a further increase up to 35 °C. Apple snails are a species of concern not just because of their negative agricultural and ecological effects, but also because of the potential health danger they provide when consumed as a food source.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ABSTRACT'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	Page ii iii iv v v vi vii vii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Research background 1.2 Problem statement 1.3 Significant of study 1.4 Objectives of study	1-3 3-4 5 6
1.5 Research questions CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
<ul> <li>2.1 Channeled apple snail</li> <li>2.1.1 Scientific name</li> <li>2.1.2 Habitat</li> <li>2.1.3 Physical description</li> <li>2.1.4 Development and lifespan</li> <li>2.1.5 Factors that influence the development and lifespan</li> <li>2.2 Thermal biology</li> </ul>	7-19 7-8 9 10-12 13-16 17-19 20
<ul> <li>2.3 Aerial respiration and the development and lifespan</li> <li>2.4 Behaviour of moving</li> <li>2.5 Food habits</li> <li>2.6 Feeding mechanisms and food spectrum</li> <li>2.7 Feeding rates and growth efficiency</li> <li>2.8 Impacts of channeled apple snail to environment</li> </ul>	21 22 23 24-25 26-27 28-31
CHAPTER 3 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	32-33
CITED REFERENCES CURRICULUM VITAE	34-36 37